
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK 
& PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE 
AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 31st January, 2017, 8.00 pm - The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE LATER START TIME OF 8.00PM.   
 
ALL MEMBERS ARE INVITED TO ATTEND A LICENSING & EVENTS IN ALEXANDRA PARK 
PUBLIC INFORMATION SESSION BETWEEN 6.30-8PM IN THE LONDESBOROUGH ROOM 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  
Councillors James Patterson, Clare Bull, Viv Ross, Adam Jogee, Mark Blake, Stephen Mann, Stuart 
McNamara and Charles Wright  
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Ken Ranson (Bounds Green & District 
Residents Association), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association), Kevin Stanfield 
(Palace Gates Residents Association), Elizabeth Richardson (Palace View Residents Association), 
David Frith (The Rookfield Association), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents Association), 
and Jim Jenks (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
 
Consultative Committee Members: 
Councillors Joanna Christophides, Tim Gallagher, Jennifer Mann, Liz McShane, Anne Stennett and 
Bob Hare 
 
Gordon Hutchinson (Chair) (Friends of Finsbury Park), John Wilkinson (Alexandra Palace 
Allotments Association), Hugh Macpherson (Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal), John Thompson 
(Alexandra Palace Television Group), Dermot Barnes (Alexandra Residents Association), Colin 
Marr (Alexandra Park & Palace Conservation Area Advisory Committee), Jonathan Smith 
(Campsbourne School), Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre), David Cole 
(Heartlands Primary School), Rachael Macdonald (Hornsey Historical Society), Vacancy (Muswell 
Hill & Fortis Green Association), John Boshier (Muswell Hill Metro Group), Val Paley (Palace View 
Residents Association), Frances Hargrove (St Mary’s CE Primary School) and Richard Hudson 
(Warner Estate Residents Association)  
 
 
 
 
 
 



[...]
e 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items of urgent business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear.  New items of urgent business will be dealt with under item 10 below). 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12)  
 



 

3 

 i. To approve the minutes of the Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committee held on 22 November 2016. 

ii. To note the informal note of the inquorate Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 6 December 2016. 

iii. To note the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 19 
December 2016. 

 
6. MEMBERSHIPS    
 
 To note the change of representative for the Alexandra Palace Allotments Association 

– Jenny Bourne-Taylor to be replaced with John Wilkinson. 
 

7. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT  (PAGES 13 - 22)  
 
 This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 

Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and Palace. It 
also provides additional information on the events programme and a range of 
activities of the Charitable Trust.  
 

8. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK    
 
9. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS    
 
10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 4 above. 

 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 Tuesday 11 April 2017 

 
Provisional dates for 2017-18: to be agreed at March Full Council meeting 
 
Tuesday 27 June 2017 
Tuesday 3 October 2017 
Tuesday 23 Jan 2018 

 
 

 
 

Felicity Foley 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
23 January 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK 
& PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE 
ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2016 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Statutory Advisory Committee 
Councillors Adam Jogee, Mark Blake, Stephen Mann and Charles Wright 
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Elizabeth Richardson 
(Palace View Residents Association), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues 
Residents Association) and Jim Jenks (Warner Estate Residents Association). 
 
Consultative Committee Members 
Councillors Tim Gallagher, Boc Hare, Liz McShane and Ann Stennett 
 
Dermot Barnes (Alexandra Residents Association), Colin Marr (Alexandra Park 
& Palace Conservation Area Advisory Committee), Nigel Willmott (Friends of 
Alexandra Palace Theatre), Rachael Macdonald (Hornsey Historical Society), 
John Boshier (Muswell Hill Metro Group), Val Paley (Palace View Residents 
Association) and Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association). 
 
19. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from David Frith, and Councillors C Bull, 
Christophides, Patterson and McNamara. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors M Blake and Jogee. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

22. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

23. MINUTES  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

Joint Statutory Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee 
 
30 June 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 
29 September 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record, 
subject to the following addition: 

- That there were concerns over the loss of the W3 bus service when the 
Park was closed for events. 

 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
 
29 September 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be noted. 
 

24. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UPDATE  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the report as 
set out. 
 
NOTED: 
 
a. Strategic Vision 

Consultants had 
[...]
licence 
application covering events in the Park had not yet been submitted, as she felt 
that more information could be provided on the likely nature of events in the 
park. 

 
f. Fireworks 

The fireworks had been a success, with no reports of crime and disorder made.  
There were some learning points – some people had been caught out by the 
lack of access (despite the signage), and ‘over-zealous’ security staff, although 
this had been corrected on the night.  Set up and take down of the event could 
have been quicker, however it was good overall. 

 
Members of the Committee reported back on a number of issues – a lack of 
access for dog walkers, the W3 bus had been rerouted 2 hours earlier than 
specified on the signage and further signage was needed for the road re-routing.  
There was positive feedback in that the marshalling had improved, as had the 
laying of the trackway in the park. 

 
g. Park road closures 

Members expressed concern over the disruption caused by closures of the road 
to W3 users over a wide area, particularly as TfL’s notification processes are 
poor, and asked that the benefits of closure clearly outweigh the disruption  
(possibly not the case for the Classic Car show). 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

25. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 
None. 
 

26. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 

Page 3



 

Nigel Willmott provided a short update on the last Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
meeting. 
 

27. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

28. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

 
CHAIR: Gordon Hutchinson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2016, 19:30 
 
*Clerk’s note – The meeting was not Quorate as there were only two voting Members 
present. It was agreed that the meeting of the Board would continue informally to 
review some of the reports contained in the agenda pack for discussion. However, the 
Board would be unable to take any decisions.* 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair), 
Gordon Hutchinson (Non-voting), Colin Marr (Non-voting) and 
Nigel Willmott (Non-voting) 

 
 
31. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred those present to Agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein.  
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were noted from Cllr McShane, Cllr Mann & Cllr Hare. 
 
Apologies for Absence were also noted from Cllr Wright. 
 

33. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

35. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
No Questions, Deputations or Petitions were received. 
 

36. MEMBERSHIPS  
 
The Board noted the appointment of Cllr Jennifer Mann to the Alexandra Palace and 
Park Board, as approved by Full Council on 21 November 2016. 
 
The Board noted that it would need to defer the appointment of a member of the 
Alexandra Palace & Park Board to the vacancy on FRAC and APTL. Action: Clerk. 
 

37. MINUTES  

Page 5



 

 
The Minutes of the APPB held on 19th July 2016 and 29 September 2016 were 
deferred to the next meeting of the Board. Action: Clerk. 
 
The Minutes of the Joint Statutory Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee 
and Consultative Committee held on 30 June 2016 and 29 September 2016 were also 
deferred to the next meeting of the Board. Action: Clerk. 
 
NOTED that there was a typographical error on page 9 of the agenda pack: Gordon 
Hutchinson should be listed as the Chair of the Friends of Alexandra Park (not 
Finsbury Park). 
 

38. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
The Board received a report from the Chief Executive Officer which provided an 
update on current issues and projects at Alexand
[...]
greement for the BBC and Alexandra Park and Palace 
Charitable Trust.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Joanna Christophides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2016 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Bob Hare, Liz McShane, Anne Stennett and Charles Wright 
 
Observer: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
51. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Gordon Hutchinson, and Councillors 
Christophides, Gallagher and J Mann. 
 
Councillor Stennett chaired the meeting in the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 

53. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s 
Constitution no other business was discussed. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

55. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

56. MEMBERSHIPS  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. Councillor Jennifer Mann be appointed to the vacancy on FRAC and APTL; 

and 
i. Councillor Jennifer Mann be appointed as the substitute member to the 

APPCT East Wing Project Programme Board. 
 

57. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 9



 

i. The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meetings held on 19 
July 2016 and 29 September 2016 be approved as a correct record of the 
meeting; and 

ii. The minutes of the Joint Statutory Alexandra Palace and Park Advisory 
Committee and Consultative Committee held on 30 June 2016 and 29 
September 2016 be noted. 

 
58. FRIENDS OF THE THEATRE CONSTITUTION  

 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Friends of Alexandra Palace Theatre 
constitution document be approved. 
 

59. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings. 
 
Members requested that the date of the next meeting (14 February) be moved. 
 

60. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the 
meeting as items 11 & 12 contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the business 
or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

61. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 19 July 2016 and 29 September 2016 be approved as a correct record of 
the proceedings.  
 

62. FINANCE, RESOURCES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 22 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
i. RESOLVED to note the minutes of the FRAC meeting held on 22 November 

2016. 
 
ii. Procurement of Auditors  
 

RESOLVED that the decision to award of contract for audit services to the 
successful bidder of tender competition be approved. 
 

iii. Development Working Group 
 

RESOLVED that 
A. the proposal to establish an Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust 

(APPCT) Development Working Group be approved; 
B. the terms of reference of the working group, known as the Development 

Board, be agreed. 
 

Page 10



 

iv. Health and Safety Policy  
 

RESOLVED that 
 
A. the implementation of the proposed Health and Policy Statement be 

endorsed and supported; 
B. the Chair of the Trustee Board be authorised to sign this document on behalf 

of Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust. 
C. the Chief Executive Officer be authorised to sign this document on behalf of 

Alexandra Palace Trading Ltd; 
D. the proposed schedule for the review and implementation of the Health and 

Safety Policy be agreed and presented at the next FRAC meeting. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

    
 

 
 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE  
JOINT MEETING OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY AND 

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES 
31st January 2017 

 
 
Report Title:  Chief Executive’s Update 
 
Report of:  Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace  
   Charitable T
[...]
ications 
 
9.1  The Council’s Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in the 

preparation of this report, and has no comments. 
  
10.  Financial Implications 
 
10.1 The Council’s Chief Financial Officer has been consulted in the preparation of this 
 report and notes references to potential delay in the East Wing Restoration Project. 
 
11. Use of Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Commemorative Benches decision flowchart 

Page 20



Alexandra Park – Commemorative Bench decision flow chart - 2016 

 

 

Stage 2

Gather data and 
renew or release 

benches

Stage 1

Reveiw Data on 
all 

commemorative 
benches.

Contact all known 
donors, install signs 

and publicise

three month time limit 
for response 

1. Bench date >15 
years old

2. Donor details known 
and accurate. Discuss 
options to agree new 

bench or release
5. Agree to release 

bench

Plaque moved 
to central point

4. New bench installed

3. Install notice to 
request details again 6. No response: release 

bench

7. Plaque moved to 
central point

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Informal note - inquorate APPB meeting 6 December - public
	Minutes , 19/12/2016 Alexandra Palace and Park Board

	7 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT
	Appendix 1 commemorative bench decision flowchart




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT meeting of the Alexandra Park 
& Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and 
Park Consultative Committee HELD ON TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2017  
 

Present:  
*italics denotes absence 
 

Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  

Councillo rs Jam es Pat t erson , Clare Bull, Viv Ross, Adam  Jogee, Mark Blake, 

St ephen Mann , St uart  McNam ara and Char les Wright   

 

Jane Hut ch inson (Alexandra Resident s Associat ion), Ken Ranson  (Bounds Green & 

Dist r ict  Resident s Associat ion), Duncan Neill (Musw ell Hill & For t is Green 

Associat ion), Kevin  St anf ield  (Palace Gat es Resident s Associat ion), Elizabet h 

Richardson (Palace View  Resident s Associat ion), David Frit h  (The Rookf ield  

Associat ion), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Resident s Associat ion), and Jim  Jenks 

(Warner Est at e Resident s Associat ion) 

 

Consultat ive Committee Members: 

Councillo rs Joanna Christ oph ides, Tim  Gallagher, Bob Hare, Jennifer  Mann, Liz 

McShane and Anne St ennet t   

 

Gordon Hut ch inson (Chair ) (Fr iends o f  Alexandra Park), John Wilkinson  (Alexandra 

Palace Allo t m ent s Associat ion), Hugh Macpherson (Alexandra Palace Organ 

Appeal), John Thom pson  (Alexandra Palace Television Group), Derm ot  Barnes 

(Alexandra Resident s Associat ion), Colin  Marr (Alexandra Park & Palace 

Conservat ion Area Advisory Com m it t ee), Jonat han Sm it h  (Cam psbourne School), 

Nigel Willm ot t  (Fr iends o f  t he Alexandra Palace Theat re), David Cole (Heart lands 

Pr im ary School), Rachael Macdonald  (Hornsey Hist or ical Societ y), Vacancy 

(Musw ell Hill & For t is Green Associat ion), John Boshier  (Musw ell Hill Met ro  Group), 

Val Paley (Palace View  Resident s Associat ion), Frances Hargrove (St  Mary’s CE 

Prim ary School) and Richard Hudso n (Warner Est at e Resident s Associat ion)  

 

Also in attendance: Jacob O’Callaghan (subst it u t ing for  Colin  Marr) and Jam ie 

Sing let on (Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal) 

 

29. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

Not ed. 

 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apolog ies for  absence w ere received f rom  Councillo rs Chr ist oph ides, 

Jogee, S Mann, Pat t erson and Ross. 

 

Apolog ies for  absence w ere also received f rom  Colin  Marr , and Jacob 

O’Callaghan w as in at t endance as h is deput y. 

 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2017 
 

None. 

 

32. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There w as one it em  of  urgent  business received f rom  Derm ot  Barnes on 

behalf  o f  Alexandra Resident s Associat ion, w hich w ould  be dealt  w it h  

dur ing t he Chief  Execut ive’s report . 

 

33. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that  

 

i. the minutes of  the Joint  Statutory Advisory and Consultat ive 

Committee held on 22 November 2016 be approved as a correct  

record; 

ii. the informal note of  the inquorate Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

held on 6 December 2016 be noted; and 

iii. the minutes of  the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 19 

December 2016 be noted.  
 

34. MEMBERSHIPS  

 

RESOLVED that the change of  representat ive for the Alexandra Palace 

Allotments Associat ion be noted. 
 

35. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT  
 

Louise St ew art , Chief  Execut ive Alexandra Palace and Park, in t roduced t he 

report  as set  out . 

 

The fo llow ing arose dur ing d iscussion of  t he report : 

 

a. Work w as cont inu ing on t he West  Yard St orage pro ject .  The p lann ing 

applicat ion had been am ended and perm ission grant ed, and it  w as 

expect ed t o  be com plet ed by Sum m er 2017.  Once t he w ork w as 

com plet ed t here w ould  be o f f ice space, alt hough no decision had 

been m ade in  t erm s o f  w het her  t he Trust  w ould  occupy t he space. 

b . Event s – t he Sum m er Fest ival w as a one day event , alt hough t here 

w ould  be som e m usic w hich w ould  cont inue on Sunday in t he beach 

area, as it  had done in  previous years. 

c. Park event s licence – t he Chair  said  t hat  confusion st ill exist ed around 

t he use in  t he licence applicat ion o f  t he heading ‘Regular it y’ and ‘4 

t im es per  year ’, 8 t im es per  year ’ et c. Lou ise St ew art  conf irm ed t hat  

t he num bers under regu lar it y referred not  t o  t he num ber o f  event s, 

but  t he t o t al num ber o f  days on w hich event s in  a g iven cat egory 

w ould  be open in a year.  She undert ook t o  ensure t h is w ould  be 

clar if ied in  t he licence applicat ion. 



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2017 
 

d. Go Ape – t he Jun ior  course w as due t o  be com plet ed and opened by 

East er  2017.  Const ruct ion had not  yet  begun on t he adult  course. 

 

RESOLVED that the report  be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

36. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 

The Chair  provided an out line o f  t he last  Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

as set  out  in  t he m inut es at t ached t o  t he pack. 
 

37. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 

None. 

 

38. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

Derm ot  Barnes, on behalf  o f  t he Alexandra Resident s Associat ion, spoke in  

relat ion t o  Go Ape and parking im plicat ions for  t he neighbour ing resident s.  

He request ed in form at ion on w hat  parking w ould  be availab le for  Go Ape 

cust om ers, and how  t h is in form at ion w ould  be provided t o  cust om ers. 

 

The Chief  Execut ive exp lained t hat  t here w ould not  be designat ed parking 

for  cust om ers, how ever t here w ere 1500 parking spaces on sit e, and t here 

w ould  be a m axim um  of  36 spaces required for  each session.  Go Ape had 

been request ed t o  provide t h is in form at ion t o  cust om ers, and t o  

encourage cust om ers t o  park responsib ly, via t heir  w ebsit e.  The w eb t eam  

w ere in  t he process o f  updat ing t he Alexandra Palace w ebsit e, and t h is 

in form at ion w ould  also be provided t here.  

 

Derm ot  Barnes request ed t hat  an updat e be provided t o  t he SAC-CC six 

m ont hs af t er  Go Ape opened. 

 

39. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

NOTED. 

 
 
CHAIR: Gordon Hutchinson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 

 


